

No. 19-1380

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

Terry Olson,

Petitioner,

v.

Janis Amatuzio, et al.,

Respondents.

**ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

KEITH ELLISON
Attorney General
State of Minnesota

ANGELA BEHRENS
Assistant Attorney General
Counsel of Record

445 Minnesota Street, Suite 1400
St. Paul, MN 55101-2131
(651) 757-1204 (Voice)
angela.behrens@ag.state.mn.us

ATTORNEY FOR RESPONDENTS SCHNELL,
ROY, AND FABIAN

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
FEDERAL CASES	ii
FEDERAL STATUTES.....	iv
STATE STATUTES AND SESSION LAWS.....	iv
FEDERAL RULES.....	v
OTHER MATERIALS	v
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION.....	1
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	7
I. RESOLVING ANY CIRCUIT SPLIT WILL NOT AID OLSON.....	7
A. Olson Did Not Diligently Pursue Habeas Relief Against the Commissioners and His Federal Habeas Claims Were Dismissed with Prejudice.	8
B. A <i>Heck</i> Ruling in Olson’s Favor Would Not Ultimately Provide Him Relief.....	9
II. NO SPLIT IN AUTHORITY REQUIRES THE COURT TO REVISIT WHEN <i>HECK</i> APPLIES BECAUSE THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT HAS PROPERLY INTERPRETED <i>HECK</i>	11
CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Agostini v. Felton,
521 U.S. 203 (1997)..... 13

Brown v. Felsen,
442 U.S. 127 (1979)..... 10

City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.,
473 U.S. 432 (1985)..... 10

Cohen v. Longshore,
621 F.3d 1311 (10th Cir. 2010) 13

Conn. Bd. of Pardons v. Dumschat,
452 U.S. 458 (1981)..... 10

D.C. Court of Appeals v. Feldman,
460 U.S. 462 (1983)..... 9, 10

District of Columbia v. Wesby,
138 S. Ct. 577 (2018)..... 10

Edwards v. Balisok,
520 U.S. 641 (1997)..... 11

Entzi v. Redmann,
485 F.3d 998 (8th Cir. 2007) 12

Figueroa v. Rivera,
147 F.3d 77 (1st Cir. 1998)..... 12

Greenholtz v. Inmates of Neb. Penal & Corr. Complex,
442 U.S. 1 (1979)..... 10

Guerrero v. Gates,
442 F.3d 697 (9th Cir. 2006) 8, 13

Harden v. Pataki,
320 F.3d 1289 (11th Cir. 2003) 13

Heck v. Humphrey,
512 U.S. 477 (1994)..... passim

<i>Huang v. Johnson</i> , 251 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2001).....	13
<i>Kentucky v. Graham</i> , 473 U.S. 159 (1985).....	10
<i>Leis v. Flynt</i> , 439 U.S. 438 (1979).....	10, 11
<i>Marlowe v. Fabian</i> , 676 F.3d 743 (8th Cir. 2012)	12
<i>Newmy v. Johnson</i> , 758 F.3d 1008 (8th Cir. 2014)	12
<i>Olson v. Amatuzio</i> , 799 F. App'x 433 (8th Cir. 2012).....	1
<i>Olson v. Amatuzio</i> , 2018 WL 4087944 (D. Minn. Aug. 27, 2018)	1
<i>Parklane Hosiery Co. v. Shore</i> , 439 U.S. 322 (1979).....	10
<i>Powers v. Hamilton Cty. Pub. Defender Comm'n</i> , 501 F.3d 592 (6th Cir. 2008)	13
<i>Randell v. Johnson</i> , 227 F.3d 300	12
<i>Rooker v. Fidelity Trust Co.</i> , 263 U.S. 413 (1923).....	10
<i>Savory v. Cannon</i> , 947 F.3d 409 (7th Cir. 2020)	12
<i>Spencer v. Kenma</i> , 523 U.S. 1 (1998).....	12, 13
<i>Swarthout v. Cooke</i> , 562 U.S. 216 (2011).....	10
<i>Weaver v. Graham</i> , 450 U.S. 24 (1981).....	11

<i>Williams v. Consovoy</i> , 453 F.3d 173 (3d Cir. 2006).....	12
---	----

<i>Wilson v. Johnson</i> , 535 F.3d 262 (4th Cir.2008)	13
---	----

STATE CASES

<i>Olson v. State</i> , 2012 WL 254485 (Minn. Ct. App. Jan. 30, 2012).....	2, 4
---	------

<i>Olson v. State</i> , 2015 WL 4877691 (Minn. Ct. App. Aug. 17, 2015)	4
---	---

<i>State v. Olson</i> , 2009 WL 2147262 (Minn. Ct. App. July 21, 2009).....	1, 3
--	------

<i>State v. Schnagl</i> , 859 N.W.2d 297 (Minn. 2015).....	4, 8
---	------

FEDERAL STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	1
-----------------------	---

STATE STATUTES AND SESSION LAWS

Minn. Stat. § 243.05.....	2, 5
---------------------------	------

Minn. Stat. § 244.05.....	2
---------------------------	---

Minn. Stat. § 244.08.....	4
---------------------------	---

Minn. Stat. § 244.09.....	4
---------------------------	---

Minn. Stat. § 244.101.....	2
----------------------------	---

Minn. Stat. § 388.051.....	5
----------------------------	---

Minn. Stat. ch. 589.....	8
--------------------------	---

Minn. Stat. § 609.12	1, 2
----------------------------	------

Minn. Stat. § 609.19.....	2
---------------------------	---

1983 Minn. Laws ch. 274, § 4	2
------------------------------------	---

FEDERAL RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 43(C)(2)..... 6

Sup. Ct. R. 10..... 7

OTHER MATERIALS

Minn. Corr. Bd., *Parole Decision-Making Guidelines* (July 1979)..... 3

Stephen Shapiro, et al., *Supreme Court Practice* (11th ed. 2019)..... 7, 9
